state government, excluding members of boards and commissions, 

institutions under the administrative authority of the Regents of 

Higher Education, employees of public school districts and elected 

officials, on July 1, 1991, and earning less than Twelve Thousand 

Sixty-three Dollars ($12,063.00) per annum shall receive the 

necessary grade or salary adjustment to provide for a minimum annual 

salary of Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-three Dollars 

($12,483.00).  Any full-time classified, unclassified or exempt 

career service or selective service employee of the any branch of 

state government, excluding members of boards and commissions, 

institutions under the administrative authority of the Regents of 

Higher Education, employees of public school districts and elected 

officials, employed after July 1, 1991 shall receive a minimum 

annual salary of Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-three Dollars 

($12,483.00).  This section shall not apply to those persons 

employed pursuant to paragraph 12, Section 840.8 of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes the spouses of personnel who are employed on a 

part-time basis in the selective service to assist or work as relief